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QUESTION PRESENTED:


Under the Code of Legislative Ethics may a corporation owned by a legislator furnish professional services under a contract to a local entity created pursuant to statute as a corporate body and political subdivision?

DISCUSSION:


The legislator’s corporation is one formed to provide certain professional services.  The local entity issued a public request for bids to furnish the professional services in question.  The lowest bid was submitted by the legislator’s corporation.  The local entity has requested a formal opinion “as to the propriety of such a professional agreement.”  An earlier informal opinion by Commission staff found no impropriety.


The local entity is not a “state agency” as that term is defined in KRS 6.611(29).    Therefore, the provisions of KRS 6.737 have no application to this situation.  It should be noted, however, that even if the entity were a “state agency,” the Ethics Code would permit a contract such as that proposed here since the contract would be “made or let after public notice and competitive bidding.”  id.(2)

There is nothing whatsoever to suggest that the legislator involved has used his or her position or influence as a legislator in any way to secure the contract or engaged in any conduct which would violate the standards of conduct set out in KRS 6.731.

OPINION:

The Code of Legislative Ethics does not forbid a corporation owned by a legislator from contracting with a local entity, which is a corporate body and political subdivision, to furnish professional services to that entity under a contract let after public notice and competitive bidding.
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